Board policies require that Racing NSW review and negotiate Racing NSW negotiates an interest rate Racing NSW checks interest rates received
interest rates on Cash at Bank on a regular basis in order to in line with market rates. against market leading interest rates offered
maximise their return. by competing financial institutions of a

similar credit rating.
Board policies require that Racing NSW review and negotiate Racing NSW negotiates an interest rate in Racing NSW checks interest rate received
interest rates on Cash on Deposit on roll-over of the deposit. line with market rates at the time of roll-over. against market leading rates offered by

competing financial institutions of a similar
credit rating.

NOTES

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021 RACING NSW ABN 86 281 604 417

79

NOTE 28: FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES AND OBJECTIVES (CONT.)
d) Market Risk (cont.)
Interest Rate Sensitivity
Racing NSW performs a sensitivity analysis to measure market risk exposures at the time of each maturity of the investment to assess the reinvestment
opportunities.  There is no interest rate sensitivity for trade receivables or payables. Interest rate sensitivity only applies to Racing NSW Cash at Bank, Cash
on Deposit, other financial assets and loans.
Based on the calculations as at 30 June 2021, the net profit impact for a 100 basis points movement in interest rates would be $2,023,016 (2019: 1,819,005)

Current Amount 100 basis 100 basis
Weighted points points
Average Increase in Decrease in
Rate Interest rate Interest rate

$ $ $
2021
Cash at Bank 0.85% 112,944,375 1,129,444 (1,129,444)
Cash at Bank 1.00% 178,710,936 1,787,109 (1,787,109)
Other Financial Assets:
Total 291,655,311 2,916,553 (2,916,553)
2020
Cash at Bank 0.85% 74,763,563 747,636 (747,636)
Other Financial Assets 1.00% 127,537,960 1,275,380 (1,275,380)
Total 202,301,523 2,023,016 (2,023,016)
The method used in determining the sensitivity was to evaluate the interest revenue based on the timing of the interest repricing on the deposits for the next
12 months. The following assumptions were applied:
a) the rate at the beginning of the 12 month period would apply for the whole period.
b) the cash on deposit would all reprice to the new interest rate at the same time.
c) the base rate is the weighted average across the cash on deposit.
Insurance Risk
Pursuant to section 13(1)(d) of the Thoroughbred Racing Act 1996 (NSW), Racing NSW’s functions include “insuring of participants in the horseracing